House Calendar
Sixty-sixth Session Day 51
North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
March 22, 2019

Consideration of Amendments

6th Order
Bill Carrier Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
SB 2313 Rohr HUMSER 14-0 DP
SB 2347 Porter HUMSER 11-2 DP RR APP - FN
SB 2245 Schneider HUMSER 13-0 DP
SB 2222 Skroch HUMSER 14-0 DP
SB 2196 Tveit HUMSER 10-3 DP
SB 2113 Anderson, D. HUMSER 8-6 DP
SB 2043 Fegley HUMSER 13-0 DP
SCR 4004 Longmuir EDU 14-0 DP DP CC
SB 2186 Strinden EDU 14-0 DP
SB 2149 Pyle EDU 14 -0 DP
SB 2306 Laning IBL 12-0 DP
SB 2317 Westlind HUMSER 13-0 DP RR APP - FN
SB 2230 Koppelman, K. JUD 13-0 DP AME
SB 2358 Lefor NATRES 14-0 DP
SB 2293 Anderson, D. NATRES 14-0 DP RR APP - FN - AM
E
SB 2217 Guggisberg EDU 13-0 DP
SB 2214 Longmuir EDU 11-0 DP RR APP
SB 2181 Johnston EDU 12-0 DP
SB 2039 Johnson, M. EDU 11-1 DP RR APP -AME
Second Reading and Final Passage
14th Order
Bill Carrier Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
* SB 2184 Adams IBL 13-0 DP FN
* SB 2165 Nelson, M. IBL 13-0 DP FN
A * SB 2102 Kasper IBL 10-2 DP FN
A * SB 2276 Laning GVA 9-5 DP FN
A * SB 2209 Anderson, P. IBL 13-0 DP FN
A * SB 2076 Johnson,C. IBL 13-0 DP FN
A E* SB 2024 Schmidt APPR 19-0 DP FN
* SB 2095 Meier APPR 19-0 DNP FN
* SB 2331 Mitskog FINTAX 11-1 DP FN
* SB 2125 Skroch HUMSER 14-0 DP FN
A * SB 2179 Bosch IBL 10-0 DP FN
House Convenes at: 12:30PM Page: 1
A=Amended

E =Emergency Measure
* =Carried Over from Yesterday's Calendar
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Bill

SB 2314
SB 2356
SB 2342
SB 2090
SB 2044
SB 2278
SB 2182
SB 2087
SB 2146
SB 2088
SB 2305
SB 2195
SB 2085
SB 2081
SB 2065
SB 2210
SB 2361
SB 2339
SCR 4007
SB 2173
SB 2243
SB 2240
SB 2291
SB 2198
SB 2300
SB 2156
SB 2343
SB 2254
SB 2201
SB 2139
SB 2122
SB 2109
SB 2108
SB 2107

Second Reading and Final Passage

Carrier
Johnston
Johnson, C.
Heinert
Zubke
Damschen
Grueneich
Heinert
Simons
Schobinger
Karls

Paur
Bellew
Louser
Schauer
Schneider
Westlind

Anderson, D.

Kiefert
Tveit

Porter
Dobervich
Dobervich
Fegley
Dobervich
Johnson, M.
Guggisberg
Ruby, D.
Zubke
Ruby, M.
Lefor
Marschall
Zubke
Heinert
Bosch

Committee Vote Recommendation Comment

14th Order
GVA 12 -0
GVA 7-6
NATRES 11-0
NATRES 11-0
NATRES 10-1
FINTAX 13-0
EDU 14 -0
JUD 13-1
APPR 13-6
JUD 13-1
JUD 10-3
APPR 19 -2
APPR 19-0
APPR 19-0
APPR 19-1
HUMSER 11-3
HUMSER 12-0
HUMSER 12-0
HUMSER 11-1
HUMSER 13-1
HUMSER 13-1
HUMSER 12-2
HUMSER 13-0
HUMSER  9-2
EDU 14 -0
EDU 14 -0
IBL 13-0
NATRES 13-1
NATRES 11-3
NATRES 14-0
NATRES 14-0
NATRES 14-0
NATRES 14-0
NATRES 14-0

DP
DNP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DNP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DNP
DP
DNP
DNP
DP
DP
DNP
DP
DP
DP
DP
DP

FN

FN

FN

GVA DP 12-0
GVA DP 13-0 - FN
GVA DP 12-0 - FN
GVA DP 10-4 - FN
FN

FN
FN
FN

FN

FN

FN
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Consideration of Amendments - 6th Order

SB 2313 Carrier: Rep. Rohr
Sen. Lee, Hogan, Poolman

Rep. Westlind, Rohr

Relating to duties of the department of human services, creation of a children's cabinet, and creation of a commission
on juvenile justice; to repeal section 50-06-43 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the children's behavioral
health task force; to provide a report to the legislative management; and to provide an expiration date.

02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 1

02/14 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/14 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 44 nays 0

02/15 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/06 House Committee Hearing 09:30

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2347 Carrier: Rep. Porter

Sen. Roers, Lee, Hogan

Rep. Boschee, Rohr, Schneider

A BILL for an Act to provide for liability for false medical assistance claims and to provide for a Medicaid fraud control
unit; and to provide a penalty.

02/05 Senate Committee Hearing 03:15

02/06 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 131 0

02/07 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 44 nays 3

02/08 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

02/27 House Committee Hearing 03:15

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 11 2 1

SB 2245 Carrier: Rep. Schneider

Sen. Hogan, Bekkedahl, Kreun

Rep. Schreiber-Beck, Koppelman, Schneider

Relating to early childhood services.

01/31 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 1
02/01 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/01 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 46 nays 0

02/04 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/04 House Committee Hearing 10:00

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

SB 2222 Carrier: Rep. Skroch

Sen. Myrdal, Heckaman

Rep. Koppelman, Anderson, Jones

Relating to female genital mutilation; and to provide a penalty.
01/29 Senate Committee Hearing 10:15
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SB 2222 Carrier: Rep. Skroch

01/30 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar51 0

01/31 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 45 nays 0

02/01 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/05 House Committee Hearing 10:45

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2196 Carrier: Rep. Tveit

Sen. Anderson, Lee

Rep. Tveit

Relating to creation of a drug fatalities review panel.

02/06 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
02/07 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/08 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 46 nays 0

02/11 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

02/27 House Committee Hearing 02:30

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 10 3 1

SB 2113 Carrier: Rep. Anderson, D.

Relating to authorized electronic monitoring of facility residents; to amend and reenact sections 12.1-31-14 and
50-10.2-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to authorized electronic monitoring of facility residents and
privacy; and to provide a penalty.

01/23 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

01/24 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

01/25 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

01/28 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/04 House Committee Hearing 03:00

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 8 6 0

SB 2043 Carrier: Rep. Fegley

Sen. Kreun, Hogue, Lee, Poolman

Rep. O'Brien, Beadle

Relating to regulation of early childhood services and claims of child abuse and neglect.
01/23 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
01/24 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

01/25 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

01/28 House Received from Senate

02/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/04 House Committee Hearing 09:15

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

SCR 4004 Carrier: Rep. Longmuir
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SCR 4004 Carrier: Rep. Longmuir

Sen. Oban, Davison, Holmberg

Rep. Pyle, Schreiber-Beck, Hanson

A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative Management to consider studying the impact of students who
experience behavioral health crisis or who engage in intense and aggressive behavior for communication purposes,
both of which result in behaviors that make learning environments unsafe for other students, teachers, and other
school personnel, and the need to implement a uniform reporting system.

01/15 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

01/22 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 7 0 0

01/23 Senate Second reading, adopted

01/24 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

03/04 House Committee Hearing 02:00

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2186 Carrier: Rep. Strinden

Sen. Clemens, Dever, Lee

Rep. Satrom, Adams, Strinden

Relating to school safety and crisis reporting programs; and to provide a continuing appropriation.
02/14 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 44 nays 1

02/15 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

03/05 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/14 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

03/15 House Rereferred to Education

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2149 Carrier: Rep. Pyle

Sen. Heckaman, Grabinger, Robinson

Rep. Devlin, Vigesaa

Relating to behavioral health resource coordinators.

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0
02/13 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/13 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 44 nays 3

02/14 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Committee Hearing 02:00

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2306 Carrier: Rep. Laning
Sen. Meyer, Hogue, Anderson, Burckhard

Rep. Nathe, Ruby

Relating to occupational licensure of military members and military spouses; and to amend and reenact sections
15.1-13-13, 15.1-13-17, 43-51-01, and 43-51-11.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to occupational
licensure of military members and spouses.

02/18 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0
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SB 2306 Carrier: Rep. Laning

02/19 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/19 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

02/20 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
03/12 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 2

SB 2317 Carrier: Rep. Westlind

Sen. Poolman, Lee, Wanzek

Rep. Devlin, Satrom, Pollert

Relating to licensure of pediatric subacute care facilities as nursing facilities and reimbursement of pediatric subacute
care facilities; and to amend and reenact section 50-24.4-27 and subdivision a of subsection 24 of section 57-39.2-04
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to licensure of pediatric subacute care facilities as nursing facilities.

02/12 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/12 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 14 0 0

02/13 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

02/14 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/04 House Committee Hearing 03:30

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

SB 2230 Carrier: Rep. Koppelman, K.

Sen. Poolman, Marcellais

Rep. Monson, Roers Jones

Relating to public school board membership in a school district located on tribal land; and to declare an emergency.
01/23 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 32 nays 15

01/24 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

02/28 House Request return from committee

02/28 House Rereferred to Judiciary

03/11 House Committee Hearing 02:30

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

SB 2358 Carrier: Rep. Lefor

Sen. Wanzek, Dotzenrod, Luick

Rep. Pollert

Relating to notice of proposed subsurface water management systems.

02/14 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
02/15 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/15 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 44 nays 1

02/18 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee
03/07 House Committee Hearing 02:00

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0
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SB 2293 Carrier: Rep. Anderson, D.

Sen. Oehlke, Kreun, Roers

Rep. Mock, Jones, Porter

Relating to the creation of the aquatic nuisance species program fund and surcharges for fishing and waterfowl
licenses; to amend and reenact section 20.1-02-16.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the investment of
the state game and fish fund; to provide a penalty; to provide an appropriation; to provide for a transfer; to provide an
exemption; and to declare an emergency.

02/15 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

02/18 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/18 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 45 nays 2

02/19 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee

03/08 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2217 Carrier: Rep. Guggisberg
Sen. Schaible

Rep. Owens

A BILL for an Act to provide for a legislative management study of a teacher incentive for leadership program.
02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

02/14 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/14 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 45 nays 1

02/15 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

03/12 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

SB 2214 Carrier: Rep. Longmuir

Sen. Schaible, Rust

Rep. Owens

A BILL for an Act to provide for a transfer from the foundation aid stabilization fund to the school construction
assistance revolving loan fund.

02/05 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0
02/06 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/07 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

02/08 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

03/12 House Committee Hearing 09:15

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 11 0 3

SB 2181 Carrier: Rep. Johnston

Sen. Poolman, Davison

Rep. Schreiber-Beck, Dockter, Heinert

Relating to cyberbullying of students.

02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0
02/14 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
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SB 2181 Carrier: Rep. Johnston

02/14 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 44 nays 1

02/15 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

03/13 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 2

SB 2039 Carrier: Rep. Johnson, M.

Relating to the development and implementation of a skilled workforce student loan repayment program; to provide a
continuing appropriation; to provide for a transfer; to provide an expiration date; and to declare an emergency.

02/07 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

02/08 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/08 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 46 nays 0

02/11 House Received from Senate

02/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

03/05 House Committee Hearing 09:30

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 11 1 2

Second Reading and Final Passage - 14th Order

SB 2184 Carrier: Rep. Adams

Sen. Lee, Klein, Hogan

Rep. Keiser, Rohr, Anderson

Relating to the definition of allied health care professional and health care provider with respect to workers'
compensation claims and benefits.

01/23 Senate Committee Hearing 09:15

01/23 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

01/24 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

01/25 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
03/04 House Committee Hearing 02:00

03/15 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 130 1

SB 2165 Carrier: Rep. Nelson, M.

Sen. Vedaa, Kreun, Clemens

Rep. Anderson, Ruby, Vetter

Relating to the definition of gross receipts.

01/24 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
01/25 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

01/28 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 45 nays 0

01/29 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
02/27 House Committee Hearing 08:00

03/15 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 130 1

SB 2102 Carrier: Ren. Kasner
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SB 2102

medical plans.

01/11
01/14
01/15
02/13
03/12
03/13
03/14

Carrier: Rep. Kasper
Relating to discount plans; and to repeal chapter 26.1-53 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to discount

Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0
Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

House
House
House
House
House

Received from Senate

Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
Committee Hearing 09:00

Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 10 2 2
Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2276

Sen. Heckaman, Grabinger, Robinson, Mathern

Rep. Mock, Boschee

Relating to legacy fund investments.

Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 31 nays 16

02/07
02/07
02/08
02/18
03/14
03/15
03/18

House
House
House
House
House

Carrier: Rep. Laning

Received from Senate

Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
Committee Hearing 08:15

Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 95 0
Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2209

Sen. Klein, Heckaman, Myrdal
Rep. Devlin, Damschen, Holman
Relating to protection for records related to critical infrastructure and security planning, mitigation, or threats.
Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0
Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

01/21
01/22
01/23
02/13
03/04
03/15
03/18

House
House
House
House
House

Carrier: Rep. Anderson, P.

Received from Senate

Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
Committee Hearing 02:00

Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1
Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2076

Relating to corporate governance; and to provide a penalty.

01/10
02/13
03/05
03/05
03/06
03/15
03/18

House
House
House
House
House
House
House

Carrier: Rep. Johnson, C.

Received from Senate

Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
Committee Hearing 08:00

Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 11 0 3

Rereferred to Industry, Business and Labor

Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1
Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
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SB 2024 Carrier: Rep. Schmidt

Emergency
A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state departments and institutions;
to provide a statement of legislative intent; and to declare an emergency.
02/18 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
02/18 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0, Emergency clause carried
02/19 House Received from Senate
02/27 House Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Appropriations Committee
03/04 House Committee Hearing 02:00
03/15 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 19 0 2
03/18 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2095 Carrier: Rep. Meier

Relating to the process of expending funds from the disaster relief fund.

02/14 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0
02/15 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/15 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 45 nays 0

02/18 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

03/04 House Committee Hearing 03:30

03/18 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 19 0 2

SB 2331 Carrier: Rep. Mitskog

Sen. Erbele, Dotzenrod, Wardner

Rep. Mock, Brandenburg

Relating to allocation of wind generation tax revenue; and to provide an effective date.
02/06 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/07 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 45 nays 2

02/08 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee
03/12 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/15 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 11 1 2

03/18 House Laid over one legislative day

SB 2125 Carrier: Rep. Skroch

Sen. Burckhard, Oban, Anderson

Rep. Anderson, Dobervich, Karls

Relating to the regulation of the practice of physical therapy; and to amend and reenact sections 43-26.1-01,
43-26.1-02, 43-26.1-03, 43-26.1-04, 43-26.1-05, 43-26.1-08, 43-26.1-11, and 43-26.1-14 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating to the board of physical therapy and physical therapy licensure; and to provide for application.
01/24 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 7 0 0

01/25 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

01/28 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/13 House Committee Hearing 03:00

03/14 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 14 0 0
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SB 2125 Carrier: Rep. Skroch

03/18 House Laid over one legislative day

SB 2179 Carrier: Rep. Bosch

Sen. Lee, Hogan, Mathern

Rep. Kreidt, Koppelman, Roers Jones

Relating to the prevention of financial exploitation; and to amend and reenact section 6-08.1-03 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to a financial institution's duty of confidentiality.

01/28 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 45 nays 0

01/29 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
03/11 House Committee Hearing 02:00

03/13 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 10 0 4
03/14 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/18 House Laid over one legislative day

SB 2314 Carrier: Rep. Johnston

Sen. Lee, Dever, Marcellais

Rep. Pyle, Westlind, Owens

Relating to the accreditation of county veterans' service officers and the definition of a veteran for purposes of
veterans' relief and rehabilitation and veterans' preference.

02/15 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0
02/18 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/18 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

02/19 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
03/15 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/18 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 12 0 2

SB 2356 Carrier: Rep. Johnson, C.

Sen. Oban, Dever, Unruh

Rep. Martinson, Boschee, Beadle

A BILL for an Act to provide for a legislative management study regarding absentee voting and voting by mail.
02/18 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

02/19 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/19 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 45 nays 2

02/20 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

03/14 House Committee Hearing 02:15

03/18 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 7 6 1

SB 2342 Carrier: Rep. Heinert
Sen. Erbele

Rep. Brandenburg

Relating to regulation of boats to prevent excessive noise; and to provide a penalty.
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SB 2342 Carrier: Rep. Heinert

02/08 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/08 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 37 nays 9

02/11 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee
03/07 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/18 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 11 0 3
03/19 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2090 Carrier: Rep. Zubke
Relating to permits for the appropriation of water; to amend and reenact sections 61-04-01, 61-04-01.1, 61-04-01.2,
61-04-02, 61-04-03, 61-04-03.1, 61-04-04, and 61-04-04.1, subsections 3, 4, and 5 of section 61-04-05, and sections
61-04-05.1, 61-04-06, 61-04-06.1, 61-04-06.2, 61-04-06.3, 61-04-09, 61-04-11, 61-04-14, 61-04-15, 61-04-23,
61-04-24, 61-04-25, 61-04-26, 61-04-27, 61-04-28, and 61-04-29 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the
appropriation of water; and to repeal sections 61-04-07, 61-04-15.1, 61-04-17, and 61-04-22 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to appeals of permit application rejections, change in point of diversion or use, surplus water
delivery, and a prescriptive water right.

02/01 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

02/04 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 42 nays 2

02/05 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee

02/28 House Committee Hearing 09:15

03/18 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 11 0 3

03/19 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2044 Carrier: Rep. Damschen
Sen. Myrdal, Oehlke, Unruh

Rep. Damschen, Schmidt

Relating to tampering with or damaging a critical infrastructure facility or a public service; and to provide a penalty.
02/15 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/15 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 42 nays 3

02/18 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee

03/07 House Committee Hearing 10:30

03/18 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 10 1 3

03/19 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2278 Carrier: Rep. Grueneich

Sen. Dotzenrod, Kannianen, Meyer

Relating to the farm home residence property tax exemption and the homestead credit to provide for the confidentiality
of documents evidencing eligibility for the exemption and credit; and to provide an effective date.

02/15 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

02/18 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/18 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

02/19 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee
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SB 2278 Carrier: Rep. Grueneich
03/06 House Committee Hearing 09:30
03/19 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 130 1

SB 2182 Carrier: Rep. Heinert

Sen. Poolman, Davison, Wardner

Rep. Howe, Schatz, Nathe

Relating to scholarship eligibility requirements for students on an education career pathway; to provide an effective
date; and to provide an expiration date.

02/11 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 45 nays 1

02/12 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee
03/06 House Committee Hearing 03:00

03/14 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 14 0 0
03/15 House Rereferred to Education

03/20 House Request return from committee

SB 2087 Carrier: Rep. Simons
Relating to record retention of civil commitment of sexually dangerous individuals.

01/07 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

01/07 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

01/08 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 46 nays 0

01/09 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

03/18 House Committee Hearing 03:00

03/19 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 131 0

SB 2146 Carrier: Rep. Schobinger

Sen. Larsen, Piepkorn

Rep. Rohr, Meier

A BILL for an Act to provide a contingent appropriation to the state historical society for relocating pioneer village.
02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/12 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 44 nays 1

02/13 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

03/05 House Committee Hearing 02:00

03/19 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 13 6 2

03/20 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2088 Carrier: Rep. Karls

Relating to juvenile court.

01/07 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0
01/08 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 46 nays 0

01/09 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee
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SB 2088 Carrier: Rep. Karls
03/11 House Committee Hearing 03:45

03/19 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 131 0

03/20 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2305 Carrier: Rep. Paur

Sen. Poolman

Relating to individuals eligible to play the North Dakota lottery and claim prizes and lottery online play; and to provide a
penalty.

01/23 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

01/23 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

01/24 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

01/25 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

03/13 House Committee Hearing 09:45

03/20 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 10 3 1

SB 2195 Carrier: Rep. Bellew

Sen. Marcellais, Dever, Lee

Rep. Ruby, Laning, Trottier

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for veterans' spouses and dependents burial fees at the veterans'
cemetery.

02/12 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
03/01 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/18 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 2
03/19 House Amendment adopted

03/19 House Rereferred to Appropriations

03/20 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 192 0

SB 2085 Carrier: Rep. Louser

Emergency
A BILL for an Act authorizing the state of North Dakota acting through job service North Dakota to sell certain property;
and to declare an emergency.
01/08 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 37 nays 10, Emergency clause carried
01/09 House Received from Senate
02/13 House Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
03/07 House Committee Hearing 08:15
03/08 House Reported back, do pass 1301
03/08 House Rereferred to Appropriations
03/20 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 19 0 2

SB 2081 Carrier: Rep. Schauer

Relating to a continuing appropriation for investments controlled by the board of university and school lands.
01/21 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 46 nays 0
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SB 2081 Carrier: Rep. Schauer

01/22 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
03/07 House Committee Hearing 08:15

03/08 House Reported back, do pass 12 0 2

03/08 House Rereferred to Appropriations

03/20 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 19 0 2

SB 2065 Carrier: Rep. Schneider

Relating to the state forester reserve account.

01/28 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 44 nays 1

01/29 House Received from Senate

02/14 House Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
02/28 House Committee Hearing 02:00

03/01 House Reported back, do pass 104 0

03/01 House Rereferred to Appropriations

03/20 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 191 1

SB 2210 Carrier: Rep. Westlind

Emergency
Sen. Klein, Heckaman, Wardner
Rep. Pollert, Boschee, Louser
Relating to medical marijuana manufacturing facilities; and to declare an emergency.
02/04 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 51 0
02/05 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
02/05 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 40 nays 6, Emergency clause carried
02/06 House Received from Senate
02/14 House Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Human Services Committee
03/12 House Committee Hearing 09:00
03/20 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 11 3 0

SB 2361 Carrier: Rep. Anderson, D.

Sen. Anderson, Mathern

Rep. Nelson

Relating to the licensing of social workers; to amend and reenact subsections 9 and 10 of section 25-01-01, section
43-41-01, subsection 2 of section 43-41-02, subsection 1 of section 43-41-03, and sections 43-41-04, 43-41-05,
43-41-08, 43-41-10, and 43-41-12, of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the licensing of social workers; and
to provide an effective date.

02/13 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

02/14 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/14 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 46 nays 0

02/15 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/13 House Committee Hearing 02:00

03/20 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 12 0 2
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SB 2339 Carrier: Rep. Kiefert
Sen. Anderson

Rep. Westlind

Relating to qualification for addiction counseling licensure for an applicant licensed in another jurisdiction.
01/28 Senate Committee Hearing 10:15

01/30 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

02/01 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 46 nays 0

02/04 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

02/27 House Committee Hearing 03:00

03/20 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 12 0 2

SCR 4007 Carrier: Rep. Tveit

Sen. Lee, Clemens, Dever, Oban

Rep. Mock, Meier

A concurrent resolution urging Congress and the Food and Drug Administration to end the marketing and advertising
of e-cigarettes to youth.

02/06 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/13 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 50 1

02/19 Senate Second reading, adopted

02/20 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
03/19 House Committee Hearing 09:15

03/20 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 11 1 2

SB 2173 Carrier: Rep. Porter

Sen. Lee, Anderson, Mathern

Rep. Westlind, Lefor, Schneider

Relating to the interstate medical licensure compact and the payment of fees under the compact.
01/24 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

01/28 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 45 nays 0

01/29 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/12 House Committee Hearing 09:15

03/20 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 131 0

03/21 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2243 Carrier: Rep. Dobervich

Sen. Lee, Kreun, Anderson

Rep. Johnson, Beadle

Relating to prior authorization for medical assistance.

01/31 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/01 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 46 nays 0

02/04 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
03/04 House Committee Hearing 10:45
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SB 2243 Carrier: Rep. Dobervich

03/20 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 131 0
03/21 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2240 Carrier: Rep. Dobervich

Sen. Lee, Hogan

Rep. Damschen, Anderson, Nelson

Relating to references to substance abuse disorders.

01/23 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

01/24 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

01/25 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/06 House Committee Hearing 10:00

03/20 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 2 0
03/21 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2291 Carrier: Rep. Fegley

Sen. Lee, Hogan, Roers

Rep. Mock, Dockter

Relating to creation of a trauma-informed practices working group; to provide for a report to the legislative
management; and to provide an expiration date.

02/15 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0
02/18 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/18 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

02/19 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/05 House Committee Hearing 09:45

03/21 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 130 1

SB 2198 Carrier: Rep. Dobervich

Sen. Lee, Anderson, Mathern

Rep. Schreiber-Beck, Roers Jones

Relating to duties of the department of human services behavioral health division.
01/17 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
01/18 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

01/21 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 45 nays 1

01/22 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/06 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/21 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 9 2 3

SB 2300 Carrier: Rep. Johnson, M.

Sen. Davison, Bekkedahl
Rep. Schreiber-Beck, Beadle
A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation to the department of human services to provide grants to school districts
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SB 2300 Carrier: Rep. Johnson, M.
for student behavioral health needs.

02/12 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30

02/12 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 14 0 0

02/13 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

02/14 House Received from Senate

02/27 House Committee Hearing 03:15

02/27 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

03/21 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2156 Carrier: Rep. Guggisberg
Sen. Schaible

Rep. Schmidt, Rohr

Relating to registration fees for motor vehicles and a driver's education fund; and to provide a continuing appropriation.
01/24 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

01/25 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

01/28 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 41 nays 4

01/29 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

03/06 House Committee Hearing 02:30

03/21 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2343 Carrier: Rep. Ruby, D.

Sen. Klein, Poolman, Meyer

Rep. Mock, Howe, Beadle

Relating to licensing of microbrew pubs and brewer taproom licenses.

01/30 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

01/30 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 50 1

01/31 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 45 nays 0

02/01 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
03/20 House Committee Hearing 02:30

03/21 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 130 1

SB 2254 Carrier: Rep. Zubke

Sen. Kannianen, Patten, Dwyer

Rep. Longmuir, Zubke, Schatz

Relating to liens and wind energy property rights.

01/24 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

01/31 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

02/01 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 46 nays 0

02/04 House Received from Senate

02/18 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee
03/15 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/21 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 131 0
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SB 2201 Carrier: Rep. Ruby, M.
Sen. Klein, Unruh, Erbele

Rep. Anderson, Nelson, Brandenburg

Relating to nonresident waterfowl hunting licenses.

01/17 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

01/25 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 4 2 0

01/28 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 35 nays 10

01/29 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee
02/28 House Committee Hearing 02:45

03/21 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 11 3 0

SB 2139 Carrier: Rep. Lefor
Sen. Luick, Osland, Vedaa

Rep. Mitskog, Pyle, Beadle

Relating to cost-sharing and duties of the state water commission.

01/24 Senate Committee Hearing 03:00

01/31 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

02/01 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 41 nays 5

02/04 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee
03/01 House Committee Hearing 09:30

03/21 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2122 Carrier: Rep. Marschall
Relating to an applicant paying the cost of publishing notice.

01/10 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

01/14 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

01/15 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 46 nays 1

01/16 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee

03/01 House Committee Hearing 09:15

03/21 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2109 Carrier: Rep. Zubke

Emergency
Relating to the duties and responsibilities of the department of environmental quality; to amend and reenact section
23.1-01-11, subsection 6 of section 23.1-04-15, and section 23.1-08-10 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to
the duties and responsibilities of the department of environmental quality; to repeal section 23.1-06-03 and chapters
23.1-09 and 61-30 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the duties and responsibilities of the department of
environmental quality; to provide an effective date; and to declare an emergency.
02/01 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
02/04 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
02/05 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 46 nays 0, Emergency clause carried
02/06 House Received from Senate
02/13 House Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee
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SB 2109 Carrier: Rep. Zubke

03/01 House Committee Hearing 09:00
03/21 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2108 Carrier: Rep. Heinert

Relating to citizen suit and intervention; to amend and reenact section 23.1-08-04 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to coal combustion residuals; to provide a penalty; and to provide an effective date.

01/10 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

01/11 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

01/14 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

01/15 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee

03/01 House Committee Hearing 10:00

03/21 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2107 Carrier: Rep. Bosch

Relating to the certification of environmental laboratories; to repeal section 61-28.1-07 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating to certification of laboratories; and to provide an effective date.

01/10 Senate Committee Hearing 09:15

01/11 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

01/14 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

01/15 House Received from Senate

02/13 House Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee

03/01 House Committee Hearing 09:45

03/21 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 14 0 0
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